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AN ACTreIating to: affecting various provisions of the statutes to correct errors and reconcile conflicts (Correction

Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. The treatment of 7.30 (2) (a) of the stat

utesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 1474s not repealed b3013
WisconsinAct 181 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 7.30 (2) (a) reads:

(a) Only election dfcials appointed under this section or
s.6.875may conduct an election. Except as otherwise pro
videdin this paragraph and ss. 7.15 (1) (k) and 7.52 (1) (b),
eachelection oficial shall be a qualified elector of@unty
in which the municipality where thefmfial serves idocated,
and each chief inspector shall be a qualified elector of the
municipalityin which the chief inspector serves. If no quali
fied candidate for chieinspector is available or if the chief
inspectoris appointed to fill a vacanaynder par(b), the per
sonso appointed need not be a qualified elector of the munici
pality. If a municipal clerk or deputy clerk serves as a registra
tion deputy or is appointed to fill a vacancy under (i@ the
clerk or deputy clerk need not be a resident of the cobnty
shallbe a resident of the state. No more than 2 individuals
holding theoffice of clerk or deputy clerk may serve without
regardto county residency in any municipality at any election.
Specialregistration deputies who are appointed under s. 6.55
(6) may be appointed to serve more than one polling place. All
officials appointed under this section shall be ablead and
write the English languagbe capable, and be of good under
standingandmay not be a candidate for anfic# to be voted
for at an election at which they serve. Indsss cities, they
may hold no public dice other than notary publicExcept as
authorizedunder subs. (1) (b) and (4) (c), all inspecsiall
be affiliated with one of the 2 recognized political parties
which received the lgrest number of votes for president, or

governorin nonpresidential general election years, in the
ward or combination of wards served by the polling plate
the last election. Excludinghe inspector who may be
appointedundersub. (1) (b), the party which received thegar
estnumber of votes is entitled to one more inspector than the
party receiving the next lgestnumberof votes at each pell

ing place. Whenever 2 or more inspectors are required-to per
form a function within a polling place and both parties that are
entitledto submit nominees have done so, the dhigfector
shallassign, insofar as practicable, an equahber of inspec
torsfrom the nominees of each party

SecTIoN 2. The treatment of 15.405 (2) (a) of the-stat

utesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 124s not repealed b3013
WisconsinAct 358 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 15.405 (2) (a) reads:

(a) In operation, the examining board shall be divided
into an architect section, a landscape architect section; a pro
fessionalengineer section, a designer section, and a profes
sionalland surveyor section. Each section shall consist of the
3 members of the named profession appointed to the examin
ing board and 2 publimembers appointed to the section. The
examiningboard shall elect its ownfafers and shall meet at
leasttwice annually

SecTioN 3. The treatment of 16.75 (3m) (b) 2. of the

statutesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 20is not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 192 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 16.75 (3m) (b) 2. reads:

2. The department, any agencythich the department
delegatespurchasing authority under s. 16.71 (1), and any
agencymaking purchases under s. 16.74 shall attempt to
ensurethat at least 1 percent of the total amoexpended

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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underthis subchapter in each fiscal year is paid to disabled
veteran—ownedusinesses.

SecTioN 4. The treatment of 19.32 (bf the statutes
by 2013 Wsconsin Act 171s not repealed b¥013 Ws-

consinAct 265 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 19.32 (1) reads:

(1) “Authority” means any of théllowing having cus
tody of a record: a state or localfiok, elective dicial,
agencyboard, commission, committee, council, department
or public body corporate and politic created by the constitu
tion or byanylaw, ordinance, rule or order; a governmental
or quasi—governmental corporation except for Bradley
centersports and entertainment corporation; a special purpose
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placement. If the proposed change in placemewmuld
changethe placement of a child placed in the clsildome to

a placement outside the chiddhome, the request shall also
containspecific information showing that continued place
mentof the child in the home would be contrary to the welfare
of the child and, unless any of the circumstances under s.
48.355(2d) (b) 1. to 5. applies, specific information showing
that the agency primarily responsible for implementing the
dispositionalorder has madeasonable &frts to prevent the
removalof the child from the home, while assuring that the
child’s health and safety are the paramount concerns. The
requestshall be submitted to the court. The court may also
proposea change in placement on its own maotion.

SecTioN 8. The treatment of 48.357 (2m) (b) of the

district; any court of law; the assembly or senate; a nonprofit statutesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 170s not repealed by
corporationwhich receives more than 50%itsf funds from 2013Wisconsin Act 334 Both treatments stand.

a county or a municipalityas defined in s. 59.001 (3), and
which provides services related to public health or safety to
the county ormunicipality; a university police department
unders. 175.42; or formally constituted subunit of any of the
foregoing.

SecTion 5. The treatment of 20.435 (5) (bc) of the
statutesdoy 2013 Wisconsin Act 129s not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 195 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 20.435 (5) (bc) reads:
(bc) Grants for community pgrams. The amountin

the schedule for grants for and contracts to establish cemmu

nity programs under s. 46.48 and for opioid treatnpeat

gramsunder s. 51.422. Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and

20.002(1), the department may transfer funds between fiscal

yearsunder this paragraph. Except for amounts authorized to

be carried forward under s. 46.48 and as otherwise provided
in this paragraph, all funds allocated but not encumbered by

Decembegl of each year lapse to the general fund on the next

Januaryl unless carried forward to the next calendar year by

the joint committee on financeNotwithstanding ss. 20.001

(3) (a) and 20.0021), the department shall transfer from this

appropriationaccount tothe appropriation account for the

departmendf children and families under s. 20.437 (2) (dz)
funds allocated by the department under6.48 (30) but
unexpendean June 30 of each year

SecTION 6. The treatmentsf 35.93 (2) (c) 1. of the
statutedy 2013 Wisconsin Actsl25 136,210 277,278,
295 320 332and361are not repealeoy 2013 Wscon-

sin Act 363 All treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 48.357 (2m) (b) reads:

(b) The court shall hold hearing prior to ordering any
changein placement requested or proposed under(paif
therequest states that new information is available tfedttaf
the advisability of the current placement. Except as provided
in par (bv), a hearing is not required if the requestegror
posedchange inplacement does not involve a change in
placemenbf a child placed in the chiklhome to a placement
outsidethe childs home, written waivers of objection to the
proposedchange in placement are signed by all persons
entitledto receive notice under this paragraph, other than
court-appointedpecial advocate, and the court approves. If
ahearing is scheduled, not less than 3 days before the hearing
the court shall notify the child, the parent, guardian, and legal
custodianof the child, any foster parent or other physicat cus
todiandescribed in s. 48.62 (2) of the child, the chilcburt-
appointedspecial advocate, all parties who are bound by the
dispositionalorder and, if the childis an Indian child, the
Indian child’s Indian custodian and tribe. If the child is the
expectantnother of an unborn child under48.133, the court
shallalso notify the unborn child’guardiarad litem. If the
changen placement involves an adult expectant mothanof
unbornchild under s. 48.133, the court shall notify the adult
expectantnother theunborn childs guardian ad litem, and all
partieswho are bound by the dispositional ordetrleast 3
daysprior to the hearing. A copy of the request or proposal
for the change in placement shall be attached to the notice.
Subjectto par (br), if all of the parties consent, the court may
proceedmmediately with the hearing.

SecTioN 9. The treatment of 48.979 (2) of the statutes

NoTe: There is neonflict of substance. As nued by by 2013 Wisconsin Act 314s not repealed b2013 Ws-

the legislative reference bureau, s. 35.93 (2) (c) 1. reads:

1. Each chapter of thei@¢onsin administrative code that
hasbeen dectedby rules filed with the legislative reference
bureauunder s. 227.20 (1) or modified under s. 227.265,
accordancevith sub. (3) (e) 1.

SecTioN 7. The treatment of 48.357 (2m) (a) of the
statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 170s not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 334 Both treatments stand.
NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 48.357 (2m) (a) reads:
(a) Except as provided in pgbv), the child, the parent,
guardian)egal custodian, or Indiazustodian of the child, the
expectantmother the unborn child guardian ad litem, or any
personor agency primarily bound by the dispositional order
otherthan the person or agency responsible for implementing
the order may request a change in placement under this para
graph. The request shall contain the name address of the
new placement requested and shall state what new informa
tion is available that &cts the advisabilityf the current

consinAct 335 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, thdeafed portion of s.
48.979(2) reads:

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE USED © DEL-
EGATE THE POWER D CONSENTTO THE MARRIAGE
OR ADOPTION OF THE CHILD(REN), THE PER
FORMANCEOR INDUCEMENT OF AN ABOHION ON
OR FOR THE CHILD(REN), THE TERMINAION OF
PARENTAL RIGHTS TO THE CHILD(REN), THE
ENLISTMENT OF THE CHILD(REN) IN THE U.S.
ARMED FORCES OR © PLACE THE CHILD(REN) IN A
FOSTER HOME, GROUP HOME, SHEITER CARE
FACILITY, OR INFATIENT TREATMENT FACILITY.

EFFECTIVE DA'E AND TERM OF THIS DELEGA

TION
This Powerof Attorney takes &ct on .... and will remain
in effect until .... If notermination date is given, this Power of

Attorneywill remain in efect for a period of one year after the


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/171
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/265
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/265
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/129
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/195
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/125
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/136
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/210
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/277
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/278
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/295
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/320
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/332
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/361
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/363
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/363
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/170
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/334
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/170
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/334
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/314
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/335
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2013/335

2015 Assembly Bill 686

effectivedate, but no longerf the terminatiordate given is
morethan one year after thefetive date of this Power of
Attorney, this Power of Attorney must be approved by the
juvenile court. This Power of Attorney may be revoked in
writing at any time by a parent who has legal custody of the
child(ren)and such a revocation invalidates the delegation of
parental powers made by this Power of Attormygept with
respecto acts already taken in relianme this Power of Atter
ney.
Section 10.51.13 (1) (bm) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wsconsin Act 161lis amended to read:
51.13(1) (bm) Minors 14 years of ager older; alco
holismor drug abuse gatment. Except as provided in
par.(c) and ss-51.421.45(2m) and 51.47, thapplica
tion for admission of a minor who is 14 years of age
older to an approved inpatient facility for the primary
purposeof treatment for alcoholism or drug abuse shall
be executed by garent who has legal custody of the
minor or the minofs guardian. Angtatement or conduct
by a minor who is the subject of an application for admis
sionunder this paragraghdicating that the minor does
notagree to admission to the facility shall be noted on the
faceof the application and shall be noted in pratition
required under sub. (4).

NoTe: Thereis no s. 51.42 (2m). Section 51.45 (2m)
relatesto alcohol treatment for minors.

SecTioN 11. 51.15 (4m) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 235is amended to read:
51.15(4m) (b) Basis for detention.In Milwaukee
County,a treatment director or treatment director desig
neemay take an individual into custody if the treatment
director or treatment director designdes cause to
believethat the individual isnentally ill, is drug depen
dent,or is developmentally disabled, ah@t the individ
ual evidences any of the criteria under sub-—{1Y4g)1.
to 4. The treatment directsr belief or thetreatment
directordesignees belief shall be based on any of the cri
teriaunder sub. (1) (b).

Note: Corrects cross—reference to reflect renumbering
by 2013 Ws. Act 158

SecTioN 12.51.15 (4m) (c) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 235is amended to read:

51.15(4m) (c) Facilities for detention. The treat
mentdirector or treatment director designee shall trans
portthe individual, or cause him or her to be transported,
for detention to any of the facilities described in sub. (2)
(a)to{d) and shall approve evaluation, diagnosis, and
treatmenif permitted under sub. (8).

NoTe: Corrects cross-referentereflect consolidation,

renumberingand repeal b013 Ws. Act 158

SecTioN 13. 51.15(11) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.15(11) LiaBiLiTy. Any individual who acts in
accordancavith this section, including making a deter
minationthat anindividual has or does not have mental
illnessor evidences or does not evidence a substantial
probability of harm under sub. (I®)(ar)1., 2., 3.0r 4.,
is not liable for any actions taken in good faith. The good
faith of the actor shall be presumed in any civil action.

_3_

2015Wisconsin Act 195

Whoeverassertghat the individual who acts in accerd
ancewith this section has not acted in good faith has the
burdenof proving that assertidoy evidence that is clear
satisfactoryand convincing.
NoTE: Section 51.15 (1) (a) was renumbered s. 5@L5

(ar) by 2013 Ws. Act 158but the cross-reference was not

amendedaccordingly

SecTioN 14. The treatment of 51.20 (7) (a) of the stat
utesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 158s not repealed b3013

WisconsinAct 34Q Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 51.20 (7) (a) reads:

(a) After the filing of the petition under sub. (1), if the
subjectindividual is detained under s. 51.15 or this section the
courtshall schedule and hold a hearing to determine whether
there is probable cause to believe the allegations made under
sub.(1) (a) within 72 hours after the individual is taken into
custodyunder s. 51.15 or this section, excluding Saturdays,
Sundaysand legal holidays. At the request of the subject indi
vidual or his or her counstiiehearing may be postponed, but
in no case may the postponement exceddys from the date
of detention.

SecTion 15. 51.41(5) (b) of the statutes, afedted
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 203section35m, is amendetb
read:

51.41(5) (b) The Milwaukee County mental health
board may transfer jurisdiction over a Milwaukee
Countyfunction, service, or program to itself thzer
tainsto mental health or is highiptegrated with mental
healthservices andhat is not under its jurisdiction by
statute by an afirmative vote of a majority of the Mil
waukee County mental health board membensd a

majority of the Milwaukee County board sfipervisors.

NoTE: “Members” was deleted without being shown as
stricken.The deletion was unintended. See alsot®N 72
of this bill.

SecTioN 16. The treatment of 59.54 (25gj the stat
utesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 293s not repealed h3013
WisconsinAct 351 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 59.54 (25g) (a) (in&s.),
renumberecand amended from s. 59.54 (25g) by Act 293,
reads:

(a) The board may enact and enforce an ordinance to pro
hibit the possession of any controlled substance specified in
s.961.14(4) (tb), and provide a forfeiture for a violation of the
ordinanceexcept that if a complaint is issued regardamgy
allegationof possession of a controlled substance specified in
s.961.14 (4)tb) following a conviction in this state for pos
sessiorof acontrolled substance, the subject of the complaint
may not be prosecuted under this subsecfamthe same
actionthat is the subject of the complaint unless all of the fol
lowing occur:

SecTioN 17. The treatment 066.0107 (1) (bn) of the

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 293s not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 351 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 66.0107 (1) (bn) reads:

(bn) Enact and enforce an ordinance to prohibit the pos
sessiorof a controlledsubstance specified in s. 961.14 (4) (tb)
and provide a forfeiture for a violation of the ordinance,
exceptthat if a complaint is issued regarding an allegation of
possessionf a controlled substance specified in s. 96{4)4
(tb) following a conviction in this state for possession coa
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trolled substance, the subject of the complairgty not be

prosecutedinder this paragraph for the same action thaeis

subjectof thecomplaint unless the clggs are dismissed or
the district attorney declines to prosecute the case.

SecTioN 18. The treatment of 71.05 (6) (b) 47. b. of
the statutes by013 Wsconsin Act 145s not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 173 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 71.05 (6) (b) 4/éduls:

b. With respect to partners and members of limiigoil-
ity companies, for taxable years beginning after December 31,
2010,and before January 1, 2014, for 2 consecutive taxable
yearsbeginning with the taxable year in which the partner
ship’sor limited liability companys business locates to this
statefrom another state or another country and begins doing
businessn this state, as defined in s. 71.22 (1r), and subject
to the limitationsprovided under subd. 47. d., dm., and e., the
partners or membes distributive share of taxable income as
calculatedunder sectiorr03 of the Internal Revenu€ode;
plus the items of income and gain under secfiog of the
InternalRevenue Code, including taxable state mghicipal
bond interest and excluding nontaxable interest income or
dividendincome from federal government obligations; minus
theitems of loss and deduction under sec#of of the Inter
nal Revenue Code, except items that are not deductible under
s.71.21; plus guaranteed payments to partners under section
707 (c) of the Internal Revenue Code; plus the credits claimed
unders. 71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dm), (2dr),
(2ds), (2dx), (2dy), (39). (3h), (3n). (3p). (3q), (3r), (3rm),
(3rn), (3s), (31), (3w), (5e)5f), (59). (5h), (i), (5), (5K), (5n),
(5rm), and (8r); and plus or minus, as appropriassitional
adjustmentsdepreciation dferences, and basis féifences
unders. 71.05 (13), (15), (16), (17), and (19), multiplied by the
apportionmenfraction determined in s. 71.04 (4) and subject
to s. 71.04 (7) or by separate accountif¢p amounts sub
tractedunder this subd. 47. b. may be included inrttuelifi-
cationunder par(b) 9. or 9m.

SecTioN 19. The treatment of 97.29 (2) (a) of the stat
utesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 245s not repealed b3013
WisconsinAct 302 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 97.29 (2) (a) reads:

(a) Requirement.Except as provided under pés) and
s.97.28, no persomay operate a food processing plant with
out a valid licenséssuedby the department for that food pro
cessingplant. A license expires on March 31 annuadlycept
thata license issued for a new food processing plant on or after
Januaryl but before April 1 expires on March 81i.the fol
lowing year Each food processing plant shall have a separate
license. A license is not transferable between persoifscar
tions. Application for a license shall be made on a form pro
vided by the department and be accompahiethe applica
ble fees required under sub. (3). An applicant shall identify
the categories of food processing activities which the appli
cantproposes to conduct at the food processing plant. An
applicationshall include additionahformation which may
reasonablybe required by the department for licensmugr
poses.

SecTioN 20. The treatment of 97.30 (2) (a) of the stat
utesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 298s not repealed b3013
WisconsinAct 302 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 97.30 (2) (a) reads:

(a) Requirement.Except as provided under pér), no
personmay operatea retail food establishment without a valid
licenseissued by the department or an agent city or county
Exceptas provided in pafam), licenses expire on June 30
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annually,except that a license issued for a new retail food

establishmenon or after March 30 but before July 1 expires

on June 30 of the following yeaEach retail food establish

ment shall have separatdicense. A license is not transfer

able betweenpersons or establishments. Application for a

licenseshall be made on a form provided by thepartment,

or by the agent city or countand be accompanied liye

applicablefees required under sub. (3) or s. 97.41. An

applicationshall indicate whether food processing is-con
ductedat the establishment and shall specify the natuaeyf

food processing activities. An application shall includieer

informationreasonably required kiie department, or by the

agentcity or county for licensing purposes.

SecTioN 21. The treatment of 108.04 (2) (2)of the
statutesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 20is not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 173 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 108.04 (2) (a) 2. reads:

2. Except as provideth s. 108.062 (10m), as of that
week, the individual has registered for workdisected by the
department;

SecTioN 22. 115.385 (2) of the statutes, as created by
2013Wisconsin Act 20is amended to read:

115.3852) Beginning one year after a charter school
established under s18.40 (2r) or grivate school partic
ipating in aparental choice program under $8160 or
119.23 begins using the student information system

unders. -15.28(12)(b)115.383 (3) or begins using
systemthat is interoperable with that system, the depart
ment shall include the school in its annual school
accountabilityreport under sub. (1).

NoTE: Section 15.28 (12) (b) was renumbered to s.
115.383(3) by2013 Ws. Act 256

SecTioN 23. 119.23 (10) (am) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2013 Wisconsin Act 2Qis amended teead:

119.23(10) (am) 1. The private school has not com
plied with the requirements under sub. {A)-{fem).

NoTE: Section 19.23 (7) (f) was repealdsy 2013 Ws.

Act 237.

SecTioN 24. 132.16 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

132.16(3) The department shall keep a properly
indexedfile of all registrations under this section, which
shallalso show any alterations-er-cancelatioascella
tions by reregistration.

NoTE: Inserts preferred spelling.

SecTioN 25. The treatment of 146.89 (2) (a) of the

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 241is not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 344 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 146.89 (2) (a) reads:

(a) Subject tpar (am), a volunteer health care provider
may participate under this section onlyhi or she submits a
joint application with a nonprofit agencgchool board, or
governing body to the department and the department
approveshe application. If the volunteer health care provider
submitsa jointapplication with a school board or governing
body; the application shall include a statementtmyschool
board or governing body that certifies that the volunteer
healthcare provider has received materials that specify school
boardor governing body policies concerning the provigbn
healthcare services to students and has agreed to comply with
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thepolicies. The department shall provide applicafmms

for use under this paragraph.

SecTION 26. Thetreatment of 146.89 (4) of the stat
utes by2013 Wsconsin Act 241s not repealed bg013

WisconsinAct 344 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 146.89 (4) reads:

(4) Except as provided in sub. (8plunteer health care
providerswho provide services under this section aretHer
provision of these services, state agents of the department for
purposef ss. 165.25 (6893.82 (3) and 895.46. This state
agencystatusdoes not apply to a volunteer health care pro
vider for whom the department has withdrawn approval of the
application under sub. (2) (dYhis state agency status applies
regardles®f whether the volunteer health care provider has
coveragaunder a policy of health care liability insurance that
would extend to serviceprovided by the volunteer health
careprovider under this section; and the limitations under s.
895.46(1) (a) on the payment Ithe state of damages and
costs in excess of any insurance coverage applicable to the
agentand on the duty of a governmental uniptovide or pay
for legal representation do not applbny policy of health
careliability insurance providing coverage for services of a
healthcare provider may exclude coverage for servimes
vided by the health care provider under this section.
SecTIOoN 27. The treatment of 165.76 (1) (g) of the

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 20is not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 166 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureaufegtive 4-1-15, s. 165.76
(1) (g) reads:

(g) Has been required by a court under s. 51.20 (13) (cr),
938.21(1m), 938.30 (2m), 938.34 (15), 970.02 (8), 971.17
(1m) (a), 973.047, or 980.063 to provide a biologisaeci
mento the state crime laboratories for deoxyribonucleic acid
analysis.

SecTioN 28. 175.42 (1) (b) and (2) (c) bf the stat
utes,as created b013 Wsconsin Act 265are amended
to read:

175.42(1) (b) “University police dicer” means an
officer who is employed by the university police depart
ment,who has met the requirements of s. 165.85-(4) (b)

1.(bn)1..and{cja) 2. and 7. aand who has agreed to

acceptthe duties of &aw enforcement éiter under the
laws of this state.

(2) (c) 1. Ensure that each university policdicdr
meetsthe requirements of s. 165.85 {(4)(b)-1(bn)-1., and
{e) (a) 2. and 7. aand has agreed to accept the duties of

a law enforcement i€er under the laws of this state.
NoTE: Section 165.85 (4) was repealed and recreated by
2013 Wis. Act 214 Section 165.85 (4) (a) 2. and 7. a., as
affectedby 2013 Wis. Act 214 correspond to s. 165.85 (@)
1. and (bn) 1., as they existed prior to Act 214. Act 214 did not
containa provision corresponding to s. 165.85 (4) (c).
SecTioN 29. The treatment of 230.34 (1) (ar) of the
statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 123s not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 166 Both treatments stand.
NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 230.34 (1) (ar) reafit-as
lows (see also &cTIoN 66 of this bill):
(ar) Paragraphs (a) and (am) apply to all employees with
permanentstatus in class in the classified service and all
employeewho have served with treate as an assistant-dis
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trict attorney or an assistant state public defender for a eontin
uousperiod of 12 months or more.
SecTion 30. The treatment of 236.13 (2) (a) of the

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 280s not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 358 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 236.13 (2) (a) Terasn
beredfrom s. 236.13 (2) (a) k013 Ws. Act 28(Q reads:

1. As afurther condition of approval, the governing body
of the townor municipality within which the subdivision lies
may require that the subdivider make andtall any public
improvementsreasonably necessary or that tédivider
provide security to ensure that he or she will make those
improvementswithin a reasonable timelhe governing body
may not require the subdivider to provide security at the com
mencemenbf a project in an amount that is more tH&0
percentof the estimated total cost to complete the required
publicimprovements. It is the subdividgioption whether to
executea performance bond or whetherprovide a letter of
credit to satisfy the governing bodyrequirement thathe
subdividerprovide security to ensure that the public improve
mentsaremade within a reasonable time. The subdivider may
constructthe projectin such phases as the governing body
approveswhich approval may not be unreasonably withheld.
If the subdivides project will be constructed in phases, the
amountof security required by the governing body shall be
limited to the phase dhe project that is currently being eon
structed. The governing body may not require that the subdi
vider provide any security for improvements sooner tisan
reasonablynecessary before the commencement of the instal
lation of the improvements. If the governing body of the town
or municipality requires a subdivider to provide security
underthis paragraph, the governing body may not reghize
subdividerto provide the security for more than 14 months
afterthe date the public improvements for which the security
is provided are substantially completed and upon substantial
completionof the public improvements, the amount of the
securitythe subdivider is required to provide may be no more
thanan amount equal to the totalst to complete any uncem
pletedpublic improvements plus 10 percent of the total cost
of the completed public improvements. This paragraph
appliesto all preliminary and final plats, regardless of whether
submittedfor approval before, on, or after August 1, 2014.

SecTioN 31. The treatment of 289.67 (1) (a) of the

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 301is not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 333 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 289.67 (1) (a) reads:

(a) Imposition of fee Except as provided under pars. (f)
to (fm) and s. 289.675 (1), a generator of solid or hazardous
wasteshall pay an environmental repair fee &ach ton or
equivalentvolume of solid or hazardous waste which is dis
posedof at a licensed solid or hazardous waste disposal facil
ity. If a person arranges for collection or disposal services on
behalfof one or more generators, that person shall pay the
environmental repair fee to the licensed solid or hazardous
wastedisposal facility or to any intermediate hauler used to
transferwastes from collection points to a licensed facility
An intermediatehauler who receives environmental repair
feesunder this paragraph shall pay the fees tdlitemsed
solid or hazardous waste disposal facilifpnnage or equiva
lentvolume shall be calculated in the same manner as the cal
culationmade for tonnage fees under s. 289.62 (1).
SecTioN 32. 295.53 (2) of the statutes, as created by

2013Wisconsin Act 1is amended to read:
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295.53(2) NoTice. After the department receivas
applicationfor a mining permit, it shall notify the public
andaffected agencies that an environmental impact-state
mentwill be prepared for the proposed mine and that the
processf identifying major issues under s. NR-150.21
{3) 150.30 (1) (f) Wis. Adm. Code, is beginning.

NoTe: Changes a cross-reference consistent with the
repealand recreation of ch. NR 150,8VAdm. Code, byhe
Departmenbf Natural Resources.

SecTioN 33. 295.53 (4) (a) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 1is amended to read:

295.53(4) (&) The department shall prepare an-envi
ronmentalimpact statemerfor every application for a
mining permit. In preparinthe environmental impact
statementthe department shall comply with s. 1L(R)
ands. NR-150.2250.30(2), Ws. Adm. Code.

NoTe: Changes a cross-reference consistent with the
repealand recreation of ch. NR 150,8VAdm. Code, byhe
Departmenbf Natural Resources.

SecTioN 34. 295.53 (4) (e) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 1is amended to read:

295.53(4) (e) The department shall conductsits/i
ronmentalreview procesgointly with any federal or
local agency thatconsents to a joint environmental
reviewprocess. The department may adopt any environ
mentalanalysis prepared by another state agency or by
federalor local agency The department may enter into
awritten agreement with any of those agenciestihae
amajor responsibility related to thiat are significantly
affectedby the proposed mining. the written agree
ment, the parties shall define the responsibditgach
agencyin the development of a single environmental
impactstatement on the proposed mining and outline the
proceduredo be used in the regulatoprocess. The
departmenshall be the lead agency for asyvironmen
tal review process involving othetate agencies.oTfhe
extentthat anyfederal or local agency’environmental
review process conflicts with the provisions of this-sec
tion or s. 295.57, the department shall follow the provi
sionsof this section and s. 295.57 and may only ceordi
nateits environmental review to the extent consistent
with the provisions of this section and s. 295.57. The
departmenshall comment on any federal ages®nvi
ronmentalassessment or environmental impact state
mentassociated with a mining project in accordance with
s.NR-150:30150.4Q Wis. Adm. Code.

NoTe: Changes a cross-reference consistent with the
repealand recreation of ch. NR 150,8VAdm. Code, byhe
Departmenbf Natural Resources.

SecTioN 35. 295.53 (5) of the statutes, as created by
2013Wisconsin Act 1is amended to read:

295.53(5) RELATIONSHIP TO OTHERLAWS. This see
tion and s. 295.57 govern the departmeobligations
underss. 1.1 and 1.12 withrespect to a mining project.
Section23.11 (5) and 23.40 and ss. NR 2.085, 2.09, and
2.157,Wis. Adm. Code, do not apply with respect to a
mining project. The rest of ch. NR 2,i8YAdm. Code,
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only applies with respect to a mining project to the extent
thatit does not conflict with this section and s. 295.57.
SectionsNR 150.24-and-150.2550.30 (1) (g) and
150.35 Wis. Adm. Code, do not apply with respect to a
mining project. The rest of ch. NR 150j8VAdm. Code,
only applies with respect to a mining project to the extent
thatit does not conflict with this section and s. 295.57.
NoTte: Changes cross-references consistent with the
repealand recreation of ch. NR 150,i8VAdm. Code, byhe

Departmenbf Natural Resources.

SecTion 36. 321.62 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

321.62(3) EFFECT ON RIGHTS UNDER A WRITTEN
AGREEMENT. This section does not prevent the modifica
tion, termination, or-cancelatiazancellatiorof any con
tract, lease, bailment, or secured obligation, ordpes
session,retention, foreclosure, sale, or forfeiture of
propertythat is security for any obligation or which has
beenpurchased or received under a contract, lease, or
bailmentunder a written agreement of the parties if that
agreemenis executed during or after the period of state

activeduty.
NoTE: Inserts preferred spelling.

SecTioN 37. The treatment of 341.14 (6r) (b) 9. b. of
he statutes bY013 Wsconsin Act 163s not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 188 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 9. b. reads:

b. A fee of$15 shall be chged for the issuance or reis
suanceof a plate for a special group specified under (ar
15m.to 15q. or 62. All moneys received under this subd. 9.
b. in excess of the initial costs of production of the special
groupplate under pa¢f) 15m., 201 stats., or $23,700, which
everis less, shall be deposited in the veterans trust fund.
SecTioN 38. The treatment of 341.14 (6r) (c) of the

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 188s not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 266 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 341.14 (6r) (c) reaftd-as
lows. See also &TIoN 82 of this bill.

(c) Special group plates shall display the words®gn-
sin”, the name of thapplicable authorized special group, a
symbol representing the special group, not exceeding one
position, and identifying lettersor numbers or both, not
exceedingd positions and not less than one position. Except
asprovided in this paragraph, the departaall specify the
designfor special group plates, but tdepartment shall cen
sult the president of the Universityf Wisconsin System
beforespecifying the word or symbol used to identify the spe
cial groups under paff) 35. to 47., the secretary of natural
resourcedhefore specifying the word or symbol used to iden
tify the special groups under péf) 50. and 59., the chief
executiveofficer of the professional football team and an
authorizedrepresentative of the league of professional-foot
ball teams described in s. 229.823 to which that team belongs
beforespecifying the design for the applicable special group
plateunder par(f) 55., the chief trademarkfafer of Harley—
DavidsonMichigan, LLC before specifying the design for the
applicablespecial group plate under p#) 61r, the depart
mentof veteransaffairs before specifying the design for the
specialgroup plates under pdf) 49d., 49h., and 49s., and the
departmenbf tourism and chief executivefigier of the oga-

t
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nizationspecified inpar (f) 55m. before specifying the design
andword or symbolsed to identify the special group name
for special group platesnder par(f) 55m. Special group
platesunderpar (f) 50. shall be as similar as possible to regu
lar registration plates in color and design. Special group plates
issuedunder par(f) 62.shall display the words “In God &V
Trust”. The department shall make available 2 designs for the
specialgroup platesinder par(f) 60. The department may not
specifyany design for the special group plates under(f)ar
60. unless the design is approved by the executivepriest
dentof the Milwaukee Brewers Baseball Club. LPhe word

or symbol used to identify the special group under (f59.
shallbe diferent from the word or symbol used to identify the
specialgroup under paff) 50. and the design shall cover the
entireplate. Special group plates under. @61m. shall dis
play a logo or image of the lion associated with Lhens
ClubsInternational. Special group plates ungar (f) 61r.
shall display a bar and shield logo associated with Harley—
Davidson,Inc., onthe left portion of the plates and the words
“sharethe road” on the bottom portion of the plates. Special
group plates under pdf) 63. shall display the words faut
Unlimited.” Notwithstandingpar (e), special group plates
under par (f) 33m. and 48m. shall be the same color and
designthat wasspecified by the department for special group
platesunder par(f) 33. and48., respectivelyimmediately
prior to January 1, 2007. The design for special ggafes
underpar (f) 33. and 48. shall be &&fent from the desigaf
specialgroup plates under paff) 33m. and 48m., respec
tively.
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assemblyfacilities or points of loading or unloading. The-sec
retarymay by rule, designate an access route of more than 15
milesfrom a highway designated under this subsection when
the longer route provides safer and better access to a location
which is within the 15-mile limit.Household goods carriers
may operate between highways designated under this subsec
tion and points of loading and unloading.

SecTioN 41. 348.08 (1) (c) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

348.08(1) (c) (intro.) Tour trains,-as-defined-in s.
340.01(67m),may without such permit, be drawn by a
motor vehicle upon and along county and municipal
roadsandstreets and across state trunk highways, and
uponand along state trunk highways where there are no
alternatemunicipal or countyoutes or streets for such
operation. The following requirements and restrictions
shallapply to tour train operations:

NoTe: Removes unnecessampss-references. Under s.

340.01(intro.), all definitions in ch. 340 ampplicable to ch.
348. See also &:TIoN 83 of this bill.

SecTioN 42. 349.13 (1m) (a) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2013 Wsconsin Acts326 327 and359 is
amendedo read:

349.13(1m) (a) In addition to the requirements under
s. 346.503 (1m), the department, with respecstate

trunk highways outside of corporate limits and parking
facilities under its jurisdiction, and local authorities, with
respectto highways under their jurisdictioncluding
341.14(6r) (fm) 7. After October 1, 1998, additional ~Statetrunk highways or connecting highways within-cor
authorizedspecial groups may onlye special groups poratelimits and parking facilitiesvithin corporate lim
designatedby the department under this paragraph. The its, may by oficial traffic signs indicating the restriction,
authorizedspecial groups enumeratiedpar (f) shall be prohibit parking, stopping or standing upon any portion
limited solely to those special grougisecified under par ~ of a street, highway or parking facility reserved for any
(f) on October 1, 1998. This subdivision doesanyly vehiclebearing special registration plates issued under s.
to the special groups specified under. gr3m., 6m., 341.14(1), (1a), (1e), (1m), oflq) or a motor vehicle
9g.,9m., 12g., 12m., 15m., 15n., 150., 15p., 15q., 19m., uponwhich a special identification card issued under s.
33m.,48m., 49d., 49h., 49s., 54., 55., 55m., 56., 57., 58.,343.51 is displayed or any vehicle registered in another
59.,60., 61., 61m., 61rand62.,-and63., and 64. jurisdiction and displaying a registration plate, card or
NoTE: Corrects punctuation. See alsec8oN 82 of this emblemissued by the other jurisdiction which designates
bill. thevehicleas a vehicle used by a physically disabled per
SecTion 40. Thetreatment of 348.07 (4) of the stat g4 Apy person who violates a prohibitiestablished

utesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 99s not repealed b013 nqerthis_subsectioparagrapishall forfeitnot less than
WisconsinAct 22Q Both treatments stand. $150nor more than $300.

Note: There is naconflict of substance. As ngad by NoOTE: Inserts correct cross—referen2813 Ws. Act 327

the legislative reference bureau, s. 348.07 (4) reads: renumbered s. 349.13 (1m) to be s. 349.13 (1MPE)3 W.

(4) Thesecretary shall, by rule, designate the highways Act 326established a L
. penalty for violations of s. 349.13 (1m).
to which sub. (2) (f), (fm), (gm), and (gr) ancB48.08 (1) (a) The 2 acts did not take account of each ather

2. and (e) apply The designation of highways under this-sub SecTION 43. The treatment of 440.62 (3) (ar) 2 of the

SecTioN 39. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 7. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2013 Wsconsin Acts 163188 266and275,
is amended to read:

sectionmay not be inconsistent with the designation of high

ways madéy the U.S. secretary of transportation under P
97-424 section 41. The secretary majso designate addi
tional highways by rule. In adopting a rule designating other
highways which mayinclude 2-lane highways, the secretary
shall specify the factors which resulted in the determination
to designate the highways. These factors shall includeyéut
not limited to, safety economics, engy savings, industry
productivity and competition. &hicles to whictsub. (2) (f),
(fm), (gm), and (gr) and s. 348.08 (1) (a) 2. and (e) apply may
alsooperate on highways not designated under this subsection
for a distance of 15 miles or lessdrder to obtain access to

a highway designated under thlgsbsection or to reach fuel,
food, maintenance, repairest, staging, terminal or vehicle

statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 205s not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 356 Both treatments stand.
NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 440.62 (3) (ar) 2. reads:
2. Requires as a prerequisite to graduation completion of
acourse of instruction in cosmetolog§at least 1,550 train

ing hours in not less than 10 months.

SECTION 44. The treatment of 441.04 of tistatutes
by 2013 Wsconsin Act 14 is not repealed b013 Ws-
consinAct 124 Both treatments stand.

NoTEe: Thereis no conflict of substance2013 Ws. Act
114, sectiord, renumbered s. 441.04 to be s. 441.06 (1) (a) to
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(d). As meged by the legislative reference bureau, s. 441.06
(1) (a) to (d), except 441.04 (1) (b), (c), afn), which are
amendedy the next section of this bill, read:

(@) The applicant graduates fromhigh school or its
equivalentas determined by the board.

SecTioN 45.441.06 (1) (b), (c) and (d) of the statutes,
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NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 450.19 (2) (b) reads:

(b) Identify specific data elements be contained in a
recorddocumenting the dispensing @fmonitored prescrip
tion drug, including the method of payment and, subject to
sub.(2m), the name recorded under s. 45@1b) (bm). In

identifying specific dateelements, the board shall consider
dataelements identified by similar programs in other states
andshall ensure, to the extent possible, that records generated
by the program are easily shared with other states.

SecTiON 49. Thetreatment of 452.01 (4) of the stat
utes by2013 Wsconsin Act 124s not repealed b§013

WisconsinAct 288 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 452.01 (4) reads:

(4) “Disciplinary proceeding” means a proceeding
againstone or mordicensees or registrants in which the board
may revoke, suspend, or limét license or registration, repri
manda licensee or registrant, or assess a forfeiture or require

asaffected by2013 Wsconsin Act 14, section4, and
2013 Wisconsin Act 124 section28, are amended to
read:

441.06(1) (b) The applicant does not have an arrest
or conviction record, subject to €41.321, 11.322,and
111.335.

(c) The applicant holds a diploma of graduation from
a school of nursing approved by the board or that the
boardhas authorizetb admit students pending approval,
and, if that school is located outside this state, submits
evidenceof general and professional educaticmadlifi-
cationscomparable to those required in this state at the ~ educatioror training under s. 452.14 (4m) or (4r).
time of graduation: SecTioN 50. The trea_tment of 454.23 (2) (d) of the

(d) The applicant pays the fee specified in s. 440.05 Statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 205s not repealed by
(1), that person 2013Wisconsin Act 356 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: Deletes unnecessary language insertedC3 " INO.T T: t_Therefls ncnongllct of SUbZ;ngg' ;‘S ggﬁd gy.
Wis. Act 124but rendered without fefct by the treatmerity e zg'sTi'Ve rel_erer:ce (;Jre?u, fs 23 (2) ( 2@1 S.t'
2013Wis. Act 114. Inserts a serial comma, consistesith . (d) e appicant graduates from a course of Instruction
currentstyle. in barbering of at least 1,000 training hours in barbering in a

school of barbering licensed under s. 440.62 (3) (eg)
SECTION 46.. Thetreatment _of 441.10 (1) of the stat accreditecby an accredifing agency approveyithe depast
utesby 2013 WisconsinAct 114 is not repealed b013

_ _ ment,a school of cosmetology licensed under s. 44(8%2
WisconsinAct 124 Both treatments stand. (ar) or accredited by aaccrediting agency approved by the
NoTe: Thereis no conflict of substance2013 Ws. Act

cosmetology examining boardr a school that is exempted
114, sectiord, renumbered s. 441.10 (1) to be s. 441.10 (3) (a) unders. 440.61 or the applicasticcessfully completes an
1. to 5. and (ag). As mged by the legislativeeference

apprenticeshipnder s. 454.26.
bureaus. 441.10 (3) (a) 1. to 5. and (ag), except 441.10 (3) (a) SecTioN 51. Thetreatment of 454.26 (2) of the stat
2.t0 5., which are amgnded by sectitifof this bill, read: utes by2013 Wsconsin Act 205s not repealed b2013
1. The applicant is 18 years of age or older WisconsinAct 356 Both treatments stand.
(ag) Any school for licensed practical nurses, in order to

be approved by the board, mudeofa course of not less than NO.TE: There Is naconflict of substance. As ngﬁd by
9 months. the legislative reference bureau, s. 454.26 (2) reads:

(2) An apprentice in barbering shall receive at least 1,712
SECTION 47. 441.10 (3)(a) 2., _3" 4.and 5. Of_the'Stat hoursof practical training in barbering and at least 288 train
utes,as afected by2013 Wsconsin Act 14, sectiond, ing hoursof instruction in barbering in a school of barbering
and2013 WsconsinAct 124 section30, are amended to

ogy licensed under $440.62 (3) (ar) or accredited by an
or conviction record, subject to $41.321, 11.322,and
completethe apprenticeship program and be eligible to take
or its equivalent as determined by the baard, hoursper week. Théraining shall be completed in not more
boardor that the board has authorized to admit studentsstatutesby 2013 Wsconsin Act 321is not repealed by
thatperson the legislative reference bureau, s. 813.12 (3) (c) reads:
2013Wis. Act 114. Inserts a serial comma, consistaith exceptthat the court may extend the temporeggtraining
. . theorder directs him or her to avoid. A judge or circuit court
statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 124s not repealed by ued

licensedunder s. 440.62 (3) (ag) or accredited by an aceredit
read: ing agency approved by tliepartment, a school of cosmetol
441.103) (a)2. The applicant does not have an arrest accrediingagency approved by the cosmetoleggmining
board,or a school that is exempted under s. 440.61 in twder
111.335.
3. The applicant has completed 2 years of kigfool the examination for a barber license. &pprentice in barber
ing shall receive training in barbering for a total of at least 32
4. The applicant holds a diploma of graduation from than4 years.
a school for licensed practical nurses approved by the  Section 52. The treatment of 813.12 (3) (c) of the
pending approval; 2013Wisconsin Act 322 Both treatments stand.
5. The applicant pays the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1) NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
NoTe: Deletes unnecessary language inserte8(i (c) The temporary restraining order is irieet until a
Wis. Act 124but rendered without ffct by the treatmerity hearing is held on issuance of an injunction under sub. (4),
currentstyle. orderunder s. 813.1285. The temporary restraining asder
SECTION 48. The treatment of 450.19 (2) (b) of the not voided if the respondent is admitted into a dwelling that
- commissioneshall hold a hearing on issuance of an injunc
2013Wisconsin Act 199 Both treatments stand. tion within 14 days after the temporary restraining order is
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issued,unless the time isxtended upon the written consent

of the parties, extended under s. 801.58 (2m), or extended

oncefor 14 days upon a finding that the respondent has not

beenserved with a copy of the temporary restraining order
althoughthe petitioner has exercised due diligence. A judge

or court commissioner may not extend the temporary restrain

ing order in lieu of ruling on the issuance of an injunction.

SecTioN 53. 813.12 (4) (d) 1. (intro.) of the statutes,
ascreated by2013 Wsconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

813.12(4) (d) 1. (intro.) A judge or circuit court com
missionermay upon issuin@n injunction or granting an
extensionof an injunction issued under this subsection,
orderthat the injunction is in &fct for not more than 10
years,if the court finds, bya preponderance of the evi
dencestated on the record, that any of the following are
is true:

NoTe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 54. The treatment of 813.122 (4) (c) of the

statuteshy 2013 Wisconsin Act 321is not repealed by

2013Wisconsin Act 322 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 813.122 (4) (c) reads:

(c) The temporary restraining order is ifieet until a
hearing is held on issuance of an injunction under sub. (5),
exceptthat the court may extend the temporeggtraining
orderunder s. 813.1285. A judge shall hold a hearing on
issuanceof an injunction within 14 days after the temporary
restrainingorder isissued, unless the time is extended upon
the written consent of the parties, extended under s. 801.58
(2m), or extended once for 14 days upon a finding that the
respondenhas not been served with a cagythe temporary
restrainingorder although the petitioner has exercised due dil
igence. A judge or court commissioner may not extend the
temporaryrestraining order in lieu of ruling on the issuance
of an injunction.

SecTioN 55. 813.122 (5) (dm) 1. (intro.) of the stat
utes, as created 013 Wsconsin Act 31, isamended
to read:

813.1225) (dm) 1. (intro.) A judge mayiponissu
ing an injunctionor granting an extension of an injunc
tion issued under this subsection, order thatnhec

tion is in efect for not more than 5 years, if the court

_9_
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temporaryrestraining order in lieu of ruling on the issuance

of an injunction.

SecTioN 57.813.123 (5) (d) 1. (intro.) of the statutes,
ascreated by2013 Wsconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

813.1235) (d) 1. (intro.) A judge mawpon issuing
aninjunction or granting an extensiaf an injunction
issuedunder this subsectionrder that the injunction is
in effect for not more thaf0 years, if the court finds, by
apreponderance of the evidence statethemecord, that
any of the following-ards true:

NoTe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 58. The treatment of 813.125 (3) (c) of the
statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 321is not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 322 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the legislative reference bureau, s. 813.125 (3) (c) reads:

(c) The temporary restraining order is irfieet until a

hearing is held on issuance of an injunction under sub. (4),

exceptthat the court may extend the temporeegtraining

orderunder s. 813.1285. A judge or circuit court commis
sionershall hold a hearing on issuance of an injunothin

14 days after the temporary restraining order is issued, unless

thetime is extended upon the written conseinthe parties,

extendedunder s. 801.58 (2m), or extended once for 14 days

upona finding that theespondent has not been served with a

copy of the temporary restraining ordafthough the peti

tionerhas exercised due diligencA.judge or court commis
sionermay not extend the temporary restraining order in lieu

of ruling on the issuance of an injunction.

SecTioN 59. 813.125 (4) (d) 1. (intro.) of the statutes,
ascreated by2013 Wsconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

813.125(4) (d) 1. (intro.) A judge or circuit court
commissionemay uponissuing an injunction or grant
ing an extension of an injunction issuedder this sub
section,order that the injunction ia effect for not more
than10 yearsif the court finds, by a preponderance of the
evidencestated on the record, that any of the following
areis true:

Note: Corrects grammar
SecTion 60. Chapter 893 (title) of the statutes is

finds, by a preponderance of the evidence stated on theamendedo read:

record,that any of the following-ars true:

Note: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 56. The treatment of 813.123 (4) (c) of the
statuteshy 2013 Wisconsin Act 321is not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 322 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 813.123 (4) (c) reads:

(c) The temporary restraining order is ifieet until a
hearing is held on issuance of an injunction under sub. (5),
exceptthat the court may extend the temporeggtraining
orderunder s. 813.1285. A judge shall hold a hearing on
issuanceof an injunction within 14 days after the temporary
restrainingorder isissued, unless the time is extended upon
the written consent of the parties, extended under s. 801.58
(2m), or extended once for 14 days upon a finding that the
respondenhas not been served with a cagythe temporary
restrainingorder although the petitioner has exercised due dil
igence. A judge or court commissioner may not extend the

CHAPTER 893
LIMITA TIONS OF COMMENCEMENT OF
ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS ANB;
PROCEDURE FOR CLAIMS AGAINST
GOVERNMENTAL UNITS

NoTe: Replaces “and” with a semicolon for improved
readability.

SecTioN 61. The treatment of 895.52 (1) (g) of the
statutesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 269s not repealed by
2013Wisconsin Act 318 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 895.52 (1) (g) reads:

(g9) “Recreational activity” means any outdoor activity
undertakerfor the purpose of exercise, relaxation or pleasure,
including practice or instruction iany such activity “Recre
ationalactivity” includes hunting, fishing, trapping, camping,
picnicking, exploring caves, nature stydyicycling, horse
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backriding, bird-watching, motorcycling, operating an all-
terrainvehicle or utility terrain vehicle, operatiagvehicle, as
definedin s. 340.01 (74), on a road designataeder s. 23115,
recreationahviation, ballooning, hang gliding, hiking, tobog
ganing,sledding, sleigh riding, snowmobiling, skiingkat
ing, water sports, sight-seeing, rock-climbing, cutting or
removingwood, climbing observation towers, anintiin-
ing, harvesting the products of nature, participating in an agri
cultural tourism activitysport shooting and any other outdoor
sport,game or educational activity’'Recreationabctivity”
doesnot include any ganized team sport activity sponsored
by the owner of the property avhich the activity takes place.

SecTioN 62. The treatment of 895.525 (&) the stat
utesby 2013 Wisconsin Act 269s not repealed b3013
WisconsinAct 318 Both treatments stand.
NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 895.525 (2) (intro.) and (b),
asrenumbered and amended from s. 895.525 (2) by Act 269,
read:
(2) DerINITIONS. In this section:
(b) “Recreational activity” means any activity under
taken for the purposeof exercise, relaxation or pleasure,
including practice or instruction iany such activity “Recre
ationalactivity” does not include participating in a snow sport
at a ski area, as those terms are defined in s. 167.33, but
includeshunting, fishing, trapping, camping, bowling,-bil
liards, picnicking, exploring caves, nature studiancing,
bicycling, horseback riding, horseshoe-pitching, bird—
watching, motorcycling, operating an all-terrain vehicle or
utility terrain vehicle, recreational aviation, as defined.in
895.52(1) (hm), ballooning, curling, throwing darts, hang
gliding, hiking, sleigh riding, snowmobiling, skating, partici
pationin water sports, weight and fitness training, sight-see
ing, rock—climbing, cutting or removing wood, climbing
observationtowers, animal training, harvesting theoducts
of nature, participating in aagricultural tourism activity
sportshooting, and participating in a snow sport outside a ski
area,as those terms are defined in s. 167.33, and any other
sport,game or educational activity
SecTioN 63. 895.59 (title) of the statutesiigpealed.
NoTe: Eliminates extraneous title. All of the substantive
provisionsof s. 895.59 were renumbered to another section or
repealedby 2013 Wis. Act 296 but the title was not treated.
SecTION 64. 938.355 (6d) (a) 2i0f the statutes, as
createcby 2013 Wsconsin Act 334is amended to read:

938.355(6d) (a) 2r A juvenile who is subject to an
orderunderthis section or s. 938.357 or 938.365 that ter
minatesas provided in sub. (4am) 4. or s. 938.357 (6)
(a)4. or 938.365 (5) (b) 4. may not be taken into custody
undersubd. 1. or 2.

NoTE: Inserts missing subsectiarumber in cross—
referenceconsistent with the remainder2013 Ws. Act 334
Seealso &cTion 83 of this bill.

SecTioN 65. 946.91 (3) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2013 Wsconsin Act 226sectionl9, is amended to
read:

946.91(3) (b) Whoever diers or-paysprovides,
directly, indirectly, overtly, or covertly money goods,
services,or any other thing of value to any person
inducesuch person to refer an individual to a perfn
thefurnishing or arranging for the furnishing of any item
or service for which payment may be madevhole or
in partunder Medical Assistance, or to purchase, lease,

order,or arrange for or recommend purchasiegsing,
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or ordering any good, facilityservice or item for which
paymentmay be made in whole or in part under Medical
Assistanceis guilty of a Class H felongxcept that, net
withstandingthe maximum fine specified in s. 939.50 (3)
(h), the person may be fined not more than $25,000.
NoTe: Deletes unnecessary wor@013 Ws. Act 226
inserted “provides” without removing “pays,” leaving 2

verbs. The change is consistent with the treatment of identical
languagen s. 946.90 (4) (b) by Act 226, section 7.
SecTION 66. 2013 Wsconsin Act 123sectiond is
amendedy replacing “or more-{af)with “or more.”.
NoTe: Removes language stricken by the Act 123 treat
mentof s. 230.341) (ar) that did not exist at the time of enact
mentof Act 123 dueo the fact tha2013 Ws. Act 2Q section
2365m changed the ffctive date of the insertion of “(ar)” by
2011Wis. Act 32 section2766 from 7-1-13 to 7-1-15.

SecTioN 67. 2013 Wisconsin Act 158sectionl4 is
amendedy replacing “51.20 (7) and (8) (b) and (bm) of
the statutes are amended to reaith “51.20 (7) (a) and
(8) (b) and (bm) of the statutes are amended to read:”.

NoTE: 2013 Wis. Act 158treats s. 51.20 (7) (a), not the
entiresubsection.

SecTiON 68. 2013 Wisconsin Act 165section29 is
amendeddy replacing “as &cted by2011 Wisconsin
Acts 181and285” with “as afected by2011 Wisconsin
Acts 181and258".

NoTe: Corrects transposed number
SecTiON 69. 2013 Wisconsin Act 173sectionl3is

amendeddy replacing “as &tcted by2013 Wsconsin
Act 20" with “as affected by2013 Wsconsin Act 1”.

NoTe: The incorrect act number was shown.

SecTioN 70. 2013 Wisconsin Act 189section33is
amendedy replacing “VA 6.01 (3) (a) of the administra
tive code is renumberedA/6.01 (3)(a) (intro.)” with
“VA 6.01 (3) ofthe administrative code is renumbered
VA 6.01 (3) (a) (intro.)".

NoTE: Prior t02013 Ws. Act 189 section YA 6.01 (3)
wasnot divided into paragraphparagraph (a) was added as
theresult of the treatment by Act 189.

SecTion 71. 2013 Wisconsin Act 189section69 is
amendedy replacing “crime,or for” with “crime, or
for”.

NoTe: Correctly shows strikes and scoresprlexisting
commathat was to be replaced was shown as underscored and

an inserted semicolon was shown as plain text rather than
underscored.

SecTIoN 72. 2013 Wisconsin Act 203section35m
is amended by replacing “Milwaukee County mental
healthboard_and a majority of the Milwaukee County
boardof supervisorswith “Milwaukee County mental
healthboard-if- the-secretary-of-health-services-approves
the transferand a majority othe Milwaukee County
boardof supervisors

NoTe: Text was deleted b2013 Ws. Act 203 section
35m, without being shown astricken. The change was
intended. Drafting records show that the original draft of the

provisioncontained the stricken text, but it was dropped from
subsequentersions without direction or explanation.

SecTIoN 73. 2013Wisconsin Act 214sectionl0rb
is amended by replacing “7 (alf)” with “7_(ab), if "
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NoTE: A comma was inserted without underscoring. The
changewas intended.

SecTioN 74. 2013 Wisconsin Act 245section2 is
amendedy replacing “97.29 (2) (a) (intro.) of the stat
utesis amended” with “97.29 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedand by replacingRequiement(intro.)” with
“Requirement.

NoTE: Section 97.29 (2) (a) is an individual paragraph
anddoes not contain an (intro.) provision.

SecTion 75. 2013 Wisconsin Act 288section9 is
amendedby replacing“452.12 (3) (a) -Each with
“452.12(3) BROKER'SLIABILITY FORACTS OF EMPLOYEES.
EacH.

NoTE: Section 452.12 (3) is ndivided into paragraphs.
Thetitle should have been shown as part of sub. (3).

SecTION 76. 2013 Wsconsin Act 304section3 is
amendedy replacing “C. 8.” with “C. 9.”.

NoTe: Inserts the correct paragraplumber for the
affectedparagraph.

SecTioN 77. 2013 Wisconsin Act 334section88is
amendedy replacing “938.357 (1) (and) (intro.)” with
“938.357(1) (am) 2.” in 2 places.

NoTe: Section 938.357 (1) (am) 2. does not contain an
(intro.) provision and consists of a single paragraph.
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SecTioN 78. 2013 Wsconsin Act 335section8 is
amendedy replacing “placed under-this-subsectmml
par.(a) or (b) with “placed under-this-subsectigar (a)
or (b)’ and “child under-this-subsection-apdr (a) or
(b)" with “child under-this-subsectiquar (a) or (b).

NoTEe: The stricken “and” was not pre—existing text.
SecTioN 79. 2013 Wsconsin Act 343sectionl is
amendedby replacing “residing, employed, or attend

ing” with “residing, employedor attending”.
NoTe: A comma wasnserted without being shown as
underscored.The change was intended.
SecTion 80. 2013 Wsconsin Act 368section2 is
amendedy replacing “10.20(15) () FENALTY.” with
“110.20(15) (a)".

NoTE: Section 10.20 (15) (title)wvas incorrectly shown
asthe s. 10.20 (15) (a) (title).

SecTioN 81. 2013 Wisconsin Act 377section34 is
amendedy replacing “is amended” with “is renumbered
348.06(2) (intro.)and amended” and “348.(0B) Imple
ments”with “348.06(2) (intro.) Implements”.

NoTE: The amendment of s. 348.06 (2)2313 Wscon-
sin Act 377creates an introduction.

SecTioN 82.Renumbering and ciloss—refeence changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2., staEachstatute
listedin column A was renumbered to the statute number in column B, and cross-references to the renum
beredstatute were changéathe statutes listed in column C to agree with the renumbered statute, under sec

tion 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of the statutes:

NoTe: Confirms renumbering and corresponding cross-reference changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.

A
StatuteRenumbered

B

New Statute Number

C
Statutes in Which Cross—
References are Changed

2013 Ws. Act 42

25.40 (1) (a) 30., as created Qy 25.40 (1) (a) 30m. none
2013 Ws. Act 188

25.40 (1) (a) 30., as created Ry 25.40 (1) (a) 30r none
2013 Ws. Act 266

49.795 (1) (dm), as created by 946.92 (1) (dm) none
2013 Ws. Act 42

49.795 (7m), as created by 946.92 (2) (9) none

60.23 (32) (b), as created by
2013 Wis. Act 193

60.23 (32) (eq)

60.23 (32) (em) and (er), as
created by 2013 W. Act 193
as 60.23 (32) (c) and (cm)
and renumbered under s.
13.92 (1) (bm) 2.

2013 Wis. Act 193

60.23 (32) (c), as created by | 60.23 (32) (em) none
2013 Ws. Act 193
60.23 (32) (cm), as created by 60.23 (32) (er) none
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101.983(2) (d), as dected by
2013 Wis. Act 124, section
15

101.983 (2) (cm)

101.983 (4) (d)

146.89 (1) (r) 5., as created by 146.89 (1) (r) 5m. none
2013 Ws. Act 344

146.89 (3) (i), as created by 146.89 (3) (j) none
2013 Ws. Act 344

146.89 (5), as created by 2013 146.89 (6) none
Wis. Act 344

182.017 (7) (ag) and (ar), as | 182.017 (7) (intro.) and (a) none

affected by 2013 \ig. Act
165, section 61

341.14 (6r) (b) 15., as created
by 2013 Ws. Act 266

341.14 (6r) (b) 16.

20.395 (5) (€i);

25.40 (1) (a) 30r as created by
2013 Wis. Act 266 as 25.40
(1) (a) 30. and renumbered
under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.;
and

341.14 (10) (d) 1. b.

341.14 (6r) (f) 62., as created
by 2013 Ws. Act 266

341.14 (6r) (f) 63.

341.14 (6r) (b) 1. and 1m. b;

341.14 (6r) (b) 16., as created
by 2013 Ws. Act 266 as
341.14 (6r) (b) 15. and
renumbered under s. 13.92
(1) (bm) 2.; and

341.14 (6r) (c) and (fm) 7. and
(10) (a) and (d) 1. (intro.) an
b. and 2.

o

341.14 (6r) (f) 62., as created
by 2013 Ws. Act 275

341.14 (6r) (f) 64.

341.14 (6r) (fm) 7.

447.02 (2) (f), as created by
2013 Ws. Act 345

447.02 (2) (i)

none

447.02 (2) (f), as created by
2013 Wis. Act 354

447.02 (2) (j)

447.04 (2) (d) 1.

560.703 (1) (title), 2009 stats.| 238.303 (1) (title) none

632.65 (1) 1. and 2., as creatéd 632.65 (1) (a) and (b) none
by 2013 Wk. Act 271

949.04 (1) (intro.) and (a) 949.04 (1) (ag) and (ar) none

968.375 (4) (c), as created by] 968.375 (3) (c) none

2013 Ws. Act 375
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SecTioN 83.Corrections of obviousnonsubstantive erors under s. 35.17 (2), statsln the sections
of the statutes listed in Column A, the text shown in Column B was chémgesl text shown in column C

to correct obvious nonsubstantive errors under s. 35.17 (2) of the statutes:
NoTe: Confirms correction of obvious nonsubstantive errors in the statutes under s. 35.17 (2).

A
StatuteAffected

B
Erroneous text

C
Corrected text

11.31 (1) (d), as &fcted by
2011 Wis. Act 32

treasuregr state

treasurerstate

45.44 (1) (a) 1.

under 170.12

under s. 170.12

49.49 (3p) (title), as &cted
by 2013 Wk. Act 226

PROHIBITED PROVIDER CHARGES.

PROHIBITED PROVIDER CHARGES.

51.15 (4m) (d) 2., as created
2013 Wis. Act 235

by Saturdays, Sundays and lega
holidays

Saturdays, Sundays, and legd
holidays

51.41 (4) (b) 5., as created by
2013 Ws. Act 203

function, service or program

function, service, or program

66.1105 (5) (i) 1., as created b
2013 Ws. Act 183

y subd. 2,

subd. 2.,

108.02 (15) (k) 16., asfatted
by 2013 Ws. Act 104

hours worked.

hours worked:;

146.40 (29) (b), as created by
2013 Ws. Act 357

2-year period prior the date

2-year period prior to the datd

146.81 (1) (dg), as fEcted by
2001 Ws. Act 70

therapist licensed

therapist or physical therapist
assistaniicensed

157.06(20)

under this paragraph

under this subsection

165.85 (2) (e), as created by
2013 Ws. Act 214

(4) (d) 1. (b) 1., or (c) 1.

(4) (@) 1., (b)1. or(c)1.

224.74 (title), as &kcted by
2013 Ws. Act 360

mortgage brokermortgage
banker

mortgage brokemortgage
banker

289.645 (1), as &dcted by
2013 Wis. Act 333

sub. (4) and 289.675

sub. (4) and s. 289.675

322.120 (2) (a), asfafcted by
2013 Ws. Act 201

person;

person.

348.05 (2) (m), as created by

pipe, girders and similar

pipe, girders, and similar

2013 Ws. Act 369 materials materials
348.08 (1) (c) (intro.) “Tour trains,” Tour trains,
348.08 (1) (c) (intro.) and 4. “tour train” tour train

440.08 (3) (b)

determines is necessary

determines are necessary

452.137 (2) (f), as created by
2013 Ws. Act 259

out—of state—broker

out—of-state broker

622.15 (3) (b), as created by

in the s. 617.215

2013 Ws. Act 279

ins. 617.215
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703.16(2)

(2) (a) FUNDS FOR PAYMENT OF
COMMON EXPENSESOBTAINED
BY ASSESSMENTS.

(2) FUNDS FORPAYMENT OF
COMMON EXPENSESOBTAINED
BY ASSESSMENTS.(Q)

802.025 (2) (a), as created by
2013 Wis. Act 154

in action subject to this sectio

in an action subject to this
section

938.355 (6d) (a) 2ras created
by 2013 Ws. Act 334

subd 1. or 2.

subd. 1. or 2.

938.355 (6d) (b) 2ras created
by 2013 Ws. Act 334

sub. (4) (am) 4. or 938.357 (6
(a) 4. or 938.365 (5) (b) 4.
may not be taken into
custody under subd 1. or 2.

sub. (4) (am) 4. or s. 938.357
(6) (a) 4. or 938.365 (5) (b)
4. may not be taken into
custody under subd. 1. or 2,

961.16 (3) (tb), as created by| Oripavine. Oripavine;
2013 Wss. Act 351

961.16 (3) (y) Sufentanil. Sufentanil;

961.20 (2) (p) Zolpidem. Zolpidem;

961.41 (1m) (e) (title), as cathinone,, cathinone,

affected by 2013 \ig. Act
351

961.41 (1r), as &cted by
2013 Wss. Act 351

synthetic cannabinoids or
substituted cathinones

synthetic cannabinoids, or
substituted cathinones

968.255 (1) (a) 5., as created

by 2013 Ws. Act 317

incarcerated, imprisoned or

otherwise

incarcerated, imprisoned, or
otherwise




